
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  However, in 
order to enable the meeting to be held in a Covid-secure manner, places for members of the public are 
limited. Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or call (0191) 643 5320 
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  We are 
able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and 
alternative languages.  

 

 

 
 

 

Cabinet 
(Extraordinary 

Meeting) 
 

7 July 2021  
 
Thursday, 15 July 2021 The Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 5.00 pm. (Due to Covid precautions 
anyone wishing to attend should first notify the contact officer). 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page(s) 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   To Receive any Declarations of Interest and Notification of 
any Dispensations Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the 
nature of that interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before 
leaving the meeting. 
 

 

3.   2020/21 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 
 
To consider a report on the Provisional Outturn for the General 
Fund, Schools Finance, Housing Revenue Account, the financial 
and delivery aspects of the Investment Plan and the delivery of 
the Treasury Management Strategy for the financial year 2020/21. 
 

5 - 118 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk


Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page(s) 

 

 

 
4.   Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
Monday 2 August 2021 at 6.00pm. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

 Circulated to Members of Cabinet: - 
 
N Redfearn (Elected Mayor) 
Councillor C Johnson (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor C Burdis 
Councillor K Clark 
Councillor S Cox 
Councillor S Day 
Councillor P Earley 
Councillor S Graham 
Councillor A McMullen 
Councillor M Rankin 
 

 

 Young and Older People’s Representatives and Partners of  
North Tyneside Council. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet 
Date: 15 July 2021 
 
Title: 2020/21 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 
 

 
Portfolio: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 

 
Cabinet Member (s): 
 
 

 
Norma Redfern 
 
Councillor Martin 
Rankin 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: 
 

 
Finance 
 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Director of Resources 
 

(Tel:  643 5701) 
 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1.1 The purpose of the main report, Annex and it’s appendices will be to set out details in 

respect of the provisional outturn for the General Fund, Schools Finance, Housing 
Revenue Account, the financial and delivery aspects of the Investment Plan and the 
delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy for the financial year 2020/21. 

 
1.1.2 The purpose of the report will be to: 
 

(a) Advise Cabinet of the provisional 2020/21 outturn for the General Fund, Schools 
Finance and Housing Revenue Account together with a financial overview of the 
year and an outlook into 2021/22 with reference to considerations around the 
potential impact of Covid-19 on medium term financial planning; 

 
(b) Advise Cabinet of decisions made under the Reserves and Balances Policy; 

 
(c) Inform Cabinet of the Authority’s Investment Plan spend during 2020/21, and the 

financing put in place;  
 

(d) Seek Cabinet approval for reprogramming within the Investment Plan; 
 

(e) Advise Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management
[...]
port and 

registered through the Authority’s risk management process. 
 
2.7  Crime and disorder 
 
 There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Page 6



 
2.8  Environment and sustainability 
 
 There are no direct environmental and sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet 
Date: 15 July 2021 
 

Title: 2020/21 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 
 

 
Portfolios: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Norma Redfearn 
 
Councillor  
Martin Rankin 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Director of 
Resources 
  

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 
1.1.1 This report, and the supporting Annex 1 and its Appendices, set out details in 

respect of the provisional outturn for the General Fund, Schools Finance, Housing 
Revenue Account, the financial and delivery aspects of the Investment Plan and the 
delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy for the financial year 2020/21. 
 

1.1.2 The 2020/21 financial year was the single most complex for the Authority since its 
inception in 1974.  The operational response to the pandemic required innovation, 
agility, professionalism and partnership.  Handling the financial management was 
incredibly difficult as Government intervention came at various stages throughout 
the year and, as reported to Cabinet, meant that at points during the year, the 
Authority could not say with certainty what the final outturn would be. In addition, 
significant financial support to residents and businesses passed through the 
Authority’s books and reconciling that work has challenged the sector. 
 

1.1.3 However, by the final accounting period, the picture had settled and the impact is 
clearer. Some of the grant funding from Government will be required against 
pressures from the pandemic that will still exist in 2021/22 and social care 
spending, which was very volatile throughout the year, settled into a position where 
the overspend was less than feared.  This led to a position where the Authority is 
able to make some provision against future liabilities and manage potential risks in 
2021/22 which were made explicit in the Mayor and Cabinet’s Budget Proposals as 
agreed by Council. 

Page 9



 

 
1.1.4 The purpose of this report is therefore to: 

 
(a) Advise Cabinet of the provisional 2020/21 outturn for the General Fund, 

Schools Finance and Housing Revenue Account (Annex 1, Sections 6, 7 and 
8) together with a financial overview of the year and an outlook into 2021/22 
with reference to considerations around the potential impact of Covid-19 on 
medium term financial planning  (Annex 1, Section 1); 

 
(b) Advise Cabinet of decisions made under the Reserves and Balances Policy 

(Annex 1, Paragraph 1.6, and Appendix A); 
 

(c) Inform Cabinet of the Authority’s Investment Plan spend during 2020/21, and 
the financing put in place (Annex 1, Section 9);  

 
(d) Seek Cabinet approval for reprogramming of £10.101m within the Investment 

Plan (Annex 1, Section 9, Paragraph 9.8 and Appendix C); 
 

(e) Advise Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management performance (Annex 1, 
Section 9); and 

 
(f) Advise Cabinet of the performance of both Capital and Treasury Management 

Prudential Indicators (Annex 1 Section 10 and Appendix D). 
 
1.2 Recommendations: 
 
1.2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Notes the provisional 2020/21 outturn for the General Fund, Schools Finance 

and Housing Revenue Account (Annex 1, Sections 6, 7 and 8) together with a 
financial overview of the year (Annex 1, Section 1); 

 
(b) Notes the decisions made under the Reserves and Balances Policy (Annex 1, 

Paragraphs 1.6, and Appendix A); 
 

(c) Notes the Authority’s Investment Plan spend during 2020/21, and the financing 
put in place (Annex 1, Section 9);  

 
(d) Approves reprogramming of £10.101m within the Investment Plan (Annex 1, 

Section 9, Paragraph 9.8 and Appendix C); 
 

(e) Notes the Council’s Treasury Management performance (Annex 1, Section 10); 
and, 

 
(f) Notes the performance against the Capital and Treasury prudential indicators 

(Annex 1 Section 10 and Appendix D). 
 
1.3 Forward Plan 
 
 Twenty-eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 

Forward Plan that was published on 28 May 2021. 
 
 

Page 10



 

1.4 Council plan and policy framework. 
 
 The budget is part of the Authority’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
1.5 Information - Executive Summary 
 
1.5.1 Annex 1 to this report sets out the provisional outturn for 2020/21 for the General 

Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, Schools Finances and the Investment Plan.  
It also provides a summary position on the achievement of the Treasury 
Management Strategy during the year together with the associated Prudential 
Indicators for capital and treasury.   

 
1.5.2 Strategic Issues:  The end of the financial year 2019/20 saw the beginning of the 

Covid-19 Pandemic and the impact has continued throughout 2020/21. Cabinet and 
all Members have been kept up to date in terms of the response and approach to 
recovery the Authority has implemented throughout the various stages of the 
pandemic and what that meant for essential services being maintained for the most 
vulnerable residents of the borough. The authority has been required to provide a 
sustained and varied response to the pandemic, with all services impacted one way 
or another. There have been periods when restrictions meant a range of services 
had to be suspended or limited, such as the leisure and culture offer and as a result 
there has been a significant financial impact on the Authority arising from additional 
costs and lost income in 2020/21. There has been sustained support to the Social 
Care Sector for both Adults and Children’s and this is expected to continue into 
2021/22. The authority has been responsible for acting as agent for a number of 
grants to support the businesses in the borough and again this has continued into 
2021/22. 

 
1.5.3 There have been a range of financial interventions introduced by the Government, 

these are set out in section 5 of the Annex. The Authority had received its share of 
the Government’s Local Support Grant of £16.370m. £0.733m of this was allocated 
to additional costs and income lost in March 2020, meaning £15.636m was 
available to support council services in 2020/21. Of this, £13.466m was allocated to 
support revenue activities and a further £0.485m was allocated to capital. The 
remaining £1.685m has been carried forward to support the identified on-going 
impact on Covid-19 into 2021/22. 
 

1.5.4 Cabinet is aware that Local Authorities were also compensated for losses incurred 
against their sales, fees and charges budgets. North Tyneside Council received 
£5.757m from this grant to support services and this was fully allocated. This 
represented 71.25% of the fees lost, the balance being born by the Authority. 
 

1.5.5 In addition to receiving support for council services, the Authority received grants to 
support the businesses in the borough. £66.072m was received and £54.731m was 
paid across to businesses. The remaining balance was transferred to reserve and 
will be paid out during the early stages of 2021/22. 
 

1.5.6 £11.811m was allocated to the Authority to support our residents, including financial 
support for our most vulnerable and also to allow the Authority to but in place 
measures to allow residents to continue to enjoy our coastline, town centers and the 
many attractions throughout the borough, when restrictions allowed. £4.616m was 
spent during 2020/21, with £7.195m carried forward to 2021/22. Of the funding 
carried forward £5.302m of it related to Contain Outbreak Management and the 

Page 11



 

Authority has a range of proposals to spend this funding to help contain outbreaks 
as the country continues to see an easing of restrictions. 
 

1.5.7 £5.471m was provided by government to help support the Care home market and 
all £5.471m was allocated in 2020/21. The Authority also received £2.264m to 
support its schools and £2.031m was allocated with the remaining £0.233m 
anticipated to be allocated in early 2021/22. 
 

1.5.8 General Fund Revenue Budget:  The budget for 2020/21 was approved by full 
Council at its meeting of 20 February 2020.  The net General Fund revenue budget 
was set at £161.361m including efficiency savings of £3.622m.  The monitoring 
report up to 31 January 2021 projected a pressure of £0.053m and the final position 
is an underspend of £2.500m.  The surplus has arisen substantially from a reduced 
call on the contingency budget provision for Adult Social Care, increased interest 
savings and savings on the Strain on the Fund budget. Consideration has been 
given to the risks the Council has to manage and the following proposed use of the 
surplus: 
 

 £1.000m to the Change Reserve as we move into the final third of the current 
Strategic Partnership contracts and prepare for exit; 

 £0.500m to the Insurance Reserve in recognition of the potential investment 
required to manage health and safety risks of the council’s estate; and, 

 £1.000m to an Education Change Reserve recognising the risk to the 
authority in respect of Schools in deficit and the support needed to manage 
the Education offer in the borough.  

 
Following these transfers, the General Fund will outturn on budget.  
 

1.5.9 Housing Revenue Account:  The Housing Revenue Account has year-end 
balances of £5.001m, which represents a small in-year decrease of £0.213m. 
 

1.5.10 School Finances:  School Balances have increased from £0.165m to £3.721m, 
these balances include a significant amount of committed funds and the permitted 
carry forward of grants for the remainder of the academic year.   

 
1.5.11 Investment Plan:  The final capital expenditure for the year was £53.830m, with a 

recommendation noted above for Cabinet to approve reprogramming of £10.101m 
into 2021/22.  

 
1.5.12 Treasury Management:  The Authority has acted in line with the agreed strategy 

that the security of the Authority’s resources is of greater importance than returns 
on investments.  The level of investments at 31 March 2021 was £48.589m 
(£14.000 with HM Treasury, £27.500m with other local authorities, and £7.089m 
with banks and other deposits).  The level of borrowing (excluding PFI) was 
£417.443m (down from the 2019/20 level of £466.913m) which is well within the 
capital financing requirement agreed as part of budget setting.  This is primarily due 
to continued level of internal borrowing.   
 

1.5.13 Reserves, Balances and Provisions:  As part of the 2020/21 final accounts, a full 
review of all provision and reserves has been undertaken to ensure that appropriate 
consideration has been given to known liabilities, risks and uncertainties that remain 
in future years, and in particular where conditions associated with Covid-19 grant 
funding require that unspent monies are carried into future years.  

Page 12



 

1.6 Decision options: 
 
 Option 1 

Cabinet can agree the recommendations as set out in Section 1.2 of this report.   
 
Option 2 
Cabinet can disagree with all or some of the individual recommendations set out in 
section 1.2 of the report. 
 
Option 1 is the recommended option. 

 
1.7 Reasons for recommended option: 

 
 It is recommended that Cabinet agree the proposals set out in section 1.2 of this 

report as it forms part of the 2020/21 Final Accounts process. Reprogramming of 
the Investment Plan will ensure successful delivery of projects included within the 
Investment Plan.  

 
 
1.8 Appendices: 
  

Annex 1  2020/21 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 
Appendix A            Reserves & Balances 

[...]
ntil the 
completion of the Accounts. 
 

1.1.2. The Accounts are a statutory document which set out the Authority’s 
financial position and performance for the year in a series of formal accounts 
prepared according to a specific statutory and regulatory framework.  
Successive changes to local government accounting practice have made the 
Accounts a very technical document.  As in previous years, this report sets 
out the Authority’s financial performance in an outturn report.  This reflects 
the Authority’s structure and is set out on a similar basis to the financial 
management reports presented to Cabinet throughout the year. 
 

1.1.3. The financial year has seen the Authority continue to manage its finances 
despite on-going funding reductions and continuing cost pressures in respect 
of social care services. The Authority has also faced significant financial 
impact form the Covid-19 pandemic. Despite these challenges the proactive 
management of the General Fund Budget throughout the year has led to a 
year-end surplus of £2.500m.   

 
1.1.4. It is proposed to deal with this surplus by a transfer to the Change Reserve 

(£1.000m) to recognise the plans that are needed to be put in place as 
planning begins for the exit of key Partnership contracts.  The Insurance 
Reserve will be increased by (£0.500m) in recognition of potential 
investment required to manage health and safety risks of the council’s 
estate, and finally a new reserve of £1.094m, with (£1.000m) being a transfer 
from the surplus balance, to support the changing needs of education 
provision across the borough.  After the final transfers, the General Fund 
Revenue Account shows spend on Budget for 2020/21, with an unchanged 
closing balance on the Strategic Reserve of £14.504m and General Fund 
balances of £7.000m.  Retaining these levels of balances is important for 
managing the financial resilience of the Authority through 2021/22 and 
beyond. 
 

1.1.5. School balances have increased from £0.165m at the start of the financial 
year to £3.721m at 31 March 2021.  Whilst some schools have seen their 
individual balances decrease, the value of individual school deficits overall 
has decreased which contributes to the £3.556m increase in balances.  

Page 19



4 
 

Overall, the position improved by £10.476m from initial projected overall 
deficit balances of £6.755m.  Further details are contained in Section 7 of 
this Annex. 
 

1.1.6. The Housing Revenue Account balances have decreased from £7.803m to 
£5.001m, an in-year decrease of £2.802m. A reduction to balances of 
£2.589m was planned and the outturn represents a further £0.213m in-year 
movement against Budget. Further details are given in Section 8 of this 
Annex. 
 

1.1.7. The initial approved Investment Plan for 2020/21 was £67.307m.  Variations 
and reprogramming of (£5.937m) were approved by Cabinet during 2020/21 
to give a revised Investment Plan of £61.370m.  Capital expenditure for the 
year was £53.830m (87.71% of the revised plan), a variation of £7.540m.  
This outturn includes further reprogramming of £10.101m as shown in 
Section 9.  

1.2. Strategic Management of the Authority’s Budget 
 

1.2.1. Whilst statutorily the Authority’s Budget and Statement of Accounts must be 
prepared annually, the pressures and opportunities that the Authority faces 
often extend across several accounting years.  Decisions taken in one year 
may be felt in subsequent periods.  One of the benefits of the Authority’s 
regular Budget monitoring process is that issues can be identified early in 
the year and action taken to address them.  The outcomes of these actions 
can then inform both Budget-setting and preparation of the Financial 
Statements.  Budget-setting, Budget management and the Financial 
Statements can therefore be seen as related parts of a continuous process 
of financial management by the Authority.  This part of the report sets out 
some of the key strategic issues managed by the Authority during 2020/21. 

1.3. General Fund 
 

1.3.1. The Budget for 2020/21 was approved by full Council at its meeting of 20 
February 2020.  The net General Fund Budget was set at £161.361m 
including efficiency savings of £3.622m (£0.805m new to 2020/21 and 
£2.817m of prior year savings requiring a permanent solution in 2020/21). 
 

1.3.2. The Monitoring report up to 31 January 2020 projected a pressure of 
£0.053m and the final position is an underspend of £2.500m.  

1.4. Budget Savings Programme 
 

1.4.1. The Efficiency Programme for 2020/21 included new savings of £0.805m 
and £2.817m of savings targets carried forward from 2019/20, totalling 
£3.622m, for the delivery of projects/actions included as part of the previous 
Creating A Brighter Future Programme.  The delivery of savings in 2020/21 
has been significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic especially within 
HECS and Commissioning & Asset Management. The scale of the financial 
challenge for the year meant that during 2020/21 £1.754m of the savings 
target was achieved with a further £0.470m handled through a range of 
alternative management activities.  The remaining £1.398m of the savings 

Page 20



5 
 

target was supported through the Covid-19 Local Authority Support grant 
reflecting the impact the pandemic had on the opportunity to achieve these 
savings. The Efficiency Programme is monitored as part of the overall 
financial position of the Authority, and regular updates of progress is shared 
with the Mayor and Cabinet members and also reported to Cabinet as part of 
the bi-monthly Financial Management reports.  Further details of the 
Efficiency Programme outcomes are detailed in section 3. 

1.5. Treasury Management 
 

1.5.1. There has been a decrease in the level of actual external borrowing 
(excluding PFI) from £466.913m at 31 March 2020 to £417.443m at 31 
March 2021.  The level of internal funding remains high at £95.166m at 31 
March 2021 (£57.655m at 31 March 2020), subsequently this avoids interest 
charges.  During 2020/21 the sustained approach to maximising the use of 
internal borrowing, using short-term borrowing at lower rates and the impact 
of reprogramming within the Investment Plan resulted in interest savings of 
£3.078m in-year (General Fund and HRA). 

1.6. Reserves and Outlook 
 
1.6.1. The end of the financial year 2019/20 saw the beginning of the Covid-19 

Pandemic and the impact has continued throughout 2020/21. Cabinet and all 
Members have been kept up to date in terms of the response and approach 
to recovery the Authority has implemented throughout the various stages of 
the pandemic and what that meant for essential services being maintained 
for the most vulnerable residents of the borough. The authority has been 
required to provide a sustained and varied response to the pandemic, with 
all services impacted one way or another. There have been periods when 
restrictions meant a range of services had to be suspended or limited, such 
as the leisure and culture offer and as a result there has been a significant 
financial impact on the Authority arising from additional costs and lost 
income in 2020/21. There has been sustained support to the Social Care 
Sector for both Adults and Children’s and this is expected to continue into 
2021/22. The authority has been responsible for acting as agent for several 
grants to support the businesses in the borough and again this has 
continued into 2021/22. 

 
1.6.2. There have been a range of financial interventions introduced by the 

Government, these are set out in section 5. The Authority had received its 
share of the Government’s Local Support Grant of £16.370m. £0.733m of 
this was allocated to additional costs and income lost in March 2020, 
meaning £15.636m was available to support council services in 2020/21. Of 
this, £13.466m was allocated to support revenue activities and a further 
£0.485m was allocated to capital. The remaining £1.685m has been carried 
forward to support the identified on-going impact on Covid-19 into 2021/22. 

 
1.6.3. Cabinet is aware that Local Authorities were also compensated for losses 

incurred against their sales, fees, and charges budgets. North Tyneside 
Council received £5.757m from this grant to support services and this was 
fully allocated. This represented 71.25% of the fees lost, the balance being 
born by the authority.  

Page 21



6 
 

 
1.6.4. As mentioned previously the Authority received grants to support the 

businesses in the borough. £66.072m was received and £54.731m was paid 
across to businesses. The remaining balance will be paid out during the 
early stages of 2021/22.  

 
1.6.5. £11.811m of additional funding was received to support our residents, 

including direct financial support for our most vulnerable but also to support 
the Authority to put in place measures to keep residents safe whilst they  
continued to enjoy our coastline, town centers and the many attractions 
throughout the borough, when restrictions allowed. Of this funding, £4.616m 
was spent during 2020/21, with £7.195m carried forward to 2021/22. Of the 
funding carried forward, £5.302m of it related to Contain Outbreak 
Management and the Authority has a range of proposals to spend this 
funding to help contain outbreaks as the country continues to see an easing 
of restrictions. 

 
1.6.6. £5.471m was provided by government to help support the Care Home 

market and all £5.471m was allocated in 2020/21. The Authority also 
received £2.264m to support its schools and £2.031m was allocated with the 
remaining £0.233m anticipated to be allocated in early 2021/22.    

 
1.6.7. There were further indirect impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, which 

included the delay in the 2020 Spending Review, which was scheduled to be 
completed by July 2020. 

 
1.6.8. Additionally, the Fair Funding and Business Rates Retention (BRR) schemes 

review, scheduled for implementation in April 2021, will now not

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet 
(Extraordinary Meeting) 

 
Thursday, 15 July 2021 

 
Present:  N Redfearn (Elected Mayor) (in the Chair) 

  Councillors C Burdis, P Earley, S Graham, C Johnson, 
A McMullen and M Rankin 

 
In Attendance:  R Layton (North Tyneside Joint Trades Union Committee) 

 
Apologies:  Councillors K Clark, S Cox and S Day 

 
 
CAB22/21 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 
CAB23/21 2020/21 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 

 
Cabinet received a report which set out details of the provisional outturn for the General 
Fund, Schools Finance, Housing Revenue Account, the financial and delivery aspects of the 
Investment Plan and the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy for the financial 
year 2020/21. 
 
The end of the financial year 2019/20 had seen the beginning of the Covid-19 Pandemic 
and the impact had continued throughout 2020/21. Cabinet and all Members had been kept 
up to date in terms of the response and approach to recovery the Authority had 
implemented throughout the various stages of the pandemic and what that meant for 
essential services being maintained for the most vulnerable residents of the borough. The 
Authority had been required to provide a sustained and varied response to the pandemic, 
with all services impacted one way or another. There had been periods when restrictions 
meant a range of services had to be suspended or limited, such as the leisure and culture 
offer and as a result there had been a significant financial impact on the Authority arising 
from additional costs and lost income in 2020/21. There had been sustained support to the 
Social Care Sector for both Adults and Children’s and this was expected to continue into 
2021/22. The Authority had been responsible for acting as agent for a number of grants to 
support the businesses in the borough and again this had continued into 2021/22. 
 
A range of financial interventions had been introduced by the Government; these were set 
out in Annex 1 to the report  The Authority had received its share of the Government’s Local 
Support Grant of £16.370m. £0.733m of this had been allocated to additional costs and 
income lost in March 2020, meaning £15.636m had been available to support Council 
services in 2020/21. Of this, £13.466m had been allocated to support revenue activities and 
a further £0.485m allocated to capital. The remaining £1.685m had been carried forward to 
support the identified on-going impact of Covid-19 into 2021/22.  
 
Local Authorities had also been compensated for losses incurred against their sales, fees 
and charges budgets. North Tyneside Council had received £5.757m from this grant to 
support services and this had been fully allocated. This represented 71.25% of the fees lost, 



Cabinet 
 

2 
Thursday, 15 July 2021 

the balance being borne by the Authority. 
 
In addition to receiving support for council services, the Authority had received grants to 
support the businesses in the borough. £66.072m had been received and £54.731m had 
been paid across to businesses. The remaining balance had been transferred to reserves 
and would be paid out during the early stages of 2021/22.   
 
£11.811m had been allocated to the Authority to support residents, including financial 
support for the most vulnerable and also to allow the Authority to put in place measures to 
allow residents to continue to enjoy the coastline, town centers and the many attractions 
throughout the borough, when restrictions allowed. £4.616m had been spent during 
2020/21, with £7.195m carried forward to 2021/22. Of the funding carried forward £5.302m 
related to Contain Outbreak Management and the Authority had a range of proposals to 
spend this funding to help contain outbreaks as the country continued to see an easing of 
restrictions.  
 
£5.471m had been provided by Government to help support the Care home market and this 
had been fully allocated in 2020/21. The Authority had also received £2.264m to support its 
schools, £2.031m of which had been allocated with the remaining £0.233m anticipated to be 
allocated in early 2021/22. 
 
The budget for 2020/21 had been approved by full Council at its meeting of 20 February 
2020.  The net General Fund revenue budget had been set at £161.361m including 
efficiency savings of £3.622m.  The monitoring report up to 31 January 2021 had projected 
a pressure of £0.053m and the final position was an underspend of £2.500m.  The surplus 
had arisen substantially from a reduced call on the contingency budget provision for Adult 
Social Care, increased interest savings and savings on the Strain on the Fund budget. 
Consideration had been given to the risks the Council had to manage and the following 
proposed use of the surplus: 

 

 £1.000m to the Change Reserve as the Authority moved into the final third of the 
current Strategic Partnership contracts and prepared for exit;  

 £0.500m to the Insurance Reserve in recognition of the potential investment required 
to manage health and safety risks of the Council’s estate; and 

 £1.000m to an Education Change Reserve recognising the risk to the Authority in 
respect of Schools in deficit and the support needed to manage the Education offer in 
the borough.  

 
Following these transfers, the General Fund would outturn on budget.  
 
The Housing Revenue Account had year-end balances of £5.001m, which represented a 
small in-year decrease of £0.213m. 
 
School balances had decreased from £0.165m to £3.721m. These balances included a 
significant amount of committed funds and the permitted carry forward of grants for the 
remainder of the academic year  
 
The final capital expenditure position for the year was £53.830m, with a recommendation for 
Cabinet to approve reprogramming of £10.101m into 2021/22.  
 



Cabinet 
 

3 
Thursday, 15 July 2021 

In terms of Treasury Management, the Authority had acted in line with the agreed strategy  
that the security of the Authority’s resources was of greater importance than returns on  
investments.  The level of investments at 31 March 2021 was £48.589m (£14.000m with HM  
Treasury, £27.500m with other local authorities, and £7.089m with banks and other  
deposits). The level of borrowing (excluding PFI) was £417.443m (down from the 2019/20  
level of £466.913m) which was well within the capital financing requirement agreed as  
part of budget setting.  This was primarily due to continued level of internal borrowing.   
 
As part of the 2020/21 final accounts, a full review of all provision and reserves had been 
undertaken to ensure that appropriate consideration had been given to known liabilities, 
risks and uncertainties that remained in future years, and in particular where conditions 
associated with Covid-19 grant funding required that unspent monies were carried into 
future years. 
 
Cabinet considered the following decision options: 
 
Option 1 - agree the recommendations as set out in Section 1.2 of the report.   
Option 2 - disagree with all or some of the individual recommendations set out in section 1.2 
of the report. 
 
The Elected Mayor thanked everyone for achieving the provisional outturn position and for 
the achievements made in delivering capital projects in 2020-21. 
 
Resolved that (1) the provisional 2020/21 outturn for the General Fund, Schools Finance 
and Housing Revenue Account, together with a financial overview of the year, as set out in 
the report, be noted; 
(2) the decisions made under the Reserves and Balances Policy be noted; 
(3) the Authority’s Investment Plan spend during 2020/21 and the financing put in place be 
noted;  
(4) reprogramming of £10.101m within the Investment Plan be approved; 
(5) the Council’s Treasury Management performance be noted; and 
(6) the performance against the Capital and Treasury Management prudential indicators be 
noted. 
 

(Reason for decision: The proposals set out in section 1.2 of the report form part of the 
2020/21 Final Statement of Accounts process. Reprogramming of the Investment Plan will 
ensure successful delivery of projects included within the Investment Plan). 
 
CAB24/21 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
6.00pm on Monday 2 August 2021. 
 
 

Minutes published on Monday 19 July 2021. 
       
The decisions contained within these Minutes may be implemented (unless 
called in by 3 Non-Executive Members for consideration by the Overview, 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee) immediately following the expiry 
of the call-in period; i.e. 5.00pm on Monday 26 July 2021.


